



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4480 OF 2025

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 913 OF 2025

Ramdas Ramji Prasad Palya

...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Another

...Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 913 OF 2025

Mr. Patil Dhananjay Shrikant, Advocate for the Applicant

Ms. Usha S. Bhosale, APP for Respondent – State.

Ms. Nayana Patil, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.

DATE : JANUARY 28, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. This is an application for grant of bail and suspension of sentence. At the out set, the learned counsel for the applicant submits that he will not press the application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail.
3. In that view of the matter, the application is disposed of as not pressed.

4. Call for the record and proceedings without paper book on or before 04th February 2026.
5. List this matter on **16th February 2026**, for final hearing, as the accused is in jail.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)